Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



HAIDILAO INTERNATIONAL HOLDING LTD.

海底捞国际控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock code: 6862)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of Haidilao International Holding Ltd. (the "**Company**") will be held at 7th Floor, No. 1 Building, No. 398 Yard, Zhongdong Road, Dongxiaokou Town, Changping District, Beijing, PRC on Monday, August 22, 2022 at 10:00 a.m. or any adjournment thereof to consider and, if thought fit, pass the following resolution as an ordinary resolution (with or without modifications):

AS ORDINARY RESOLUTION

1. **"THAT**:

- (a) subject to and conditional upon the approval of the directors of the Company (the "Directors"), a distribution in specie (the "Distribution") of all the issued shares of Super Hi International Holding Ltd. (the "Super Hi Shares") to which the Company will be entitled immediately before the completion of the Distribution, representing 90% of the total number of the Super Hi Shares to be in issue at that time, to the Qualifying Shareholders (as defined in the circular to the shareholders of the Company dated July 29, 2022 (the "Circular")) out of the share premium account of the Company be and is hereby declared and approved; and
- (b) the Directors be and are hereby authorized to do all such acts and things as they consider necessary, appropriate, desirable or expedient for the purposes of approving, implementing and/or giving effect to the Distribution in such manner and on such terms as they consider appropriate."

By order of the Board Haidilao International Holding Ltd. Mr. Zhang Yong Chairman

Hong Kong, PRC July 29, 2022

Notes:

- 1. Any member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint one or more proxies (if such member is the holder of two or more shares) to attend and to vote instead of them. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude a member of the Company from attending the EGM and vote in person. In such event, his form of proxy will be deemed to have been revoked.
- 2. Where there are joint holders of any share, any one of such joint holders may vote, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he were solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders be present at any meeting, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders, and for this purpose, seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members in respect of the joint holding.
- 3. A form of proxy for use at the meeting is enclosed.
- 4. To be valid, the form of proxy, together with the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a certified copy of such power or authority, must be deposited at the Company's share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting or adjourned meeting.
- 5. The voting at the EGM will be taken by poll.
- 6. The register of members of the Company will be closed from Wednesday, August 17, 2022 to Monday, August 22, 2022, both days inclusive, in order to determine the eligibility of the shareholders to attend and vote at the EGM. The shareholders whose names appear on the register of members of the Company at the close of business on Monday, August 22, 2022 will be entitled to attend and vote at the EGM. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the EGM, all transfers accompanied by the relevant share certificates and transfer forms must be lodged with the Company's share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Shops 1712–1716, 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong before 4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, August 16, 2022.

As of the date of this notice, the Board of the Company comprises Mr. Zhang Yong as the Chairman and Executive Director and Mr. Zhou Zhaocheng, Ms. Gao Jie, Ms. Yang Lijuan, Mr. Li Peng, Ms. Yang Hua, Ms. Liu Linyi, Mr. Li Yu, Ms. Song Qing and Mr. Yang Li as Executive Directors, and Dr. Chua Sin Bin, Mr. Hee Theng Fong, Mr. Qi Daqing, Dr. Ma Weihua and Mr. Wu Xiaoguang as Independent Non-executive Directors.